Levin, 2011 

Ligthelm RJ, 2006 

Miser WF, 2010 

Jain, 2010 

Fritsche A, 2010 

Liebl A, 2009 

Tinahones FJ, 2014 

Jin SM, 2016 

RESULTS
Descriptive results
We identified 1,342 records through comprehensive and sys-
tematic database searching. Five hundred- and-forty-nine (549)
records remained after removing duplicates and studies that
were unrelated to the research question according to title.
After removing the studies not meeting the eligibility criteria,
115 full texts were assessed. We then selected 18 studies for
the systematic review based on the defined criteria including